• proportions of recovered materials that are sorted and, therefore, attract premium prices;

• collection and transport costs;

• MRF processing costs;

• CDS collection and sorting costs

• kerbside bin capital costs;

• number of glass only bins rolled out;

• participation costs for the CDS; and

The results of the sensitivity analysis are summarised in Table 17. The sensitivity analysis indicates

that ranking of options is not sensitive to changes to key assumptions.

The results of the analysis are quite sensitive to changes in assumed material values (recyclate) and

the assumed improvements in sorting of recovered materials (and the resulting impact on the value

of recovered materials). These results highlight the importance of achieving good outcomes from the

options in terms of both the quantity and quality of material recovered.

The options are moderately sensitive to assumed processing/sorting costs, while the Options 1 to 3

are moderately sensitive to assumed CDS participation costs, and Option 4 is very sensitive to

assumed capital costs for kerbside bins, and the number of bins rolled out.

Table 17: Sensitivity of results to changes to values of key variables

 NPV ($m) BCR

 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Central case (7% discount rate) 56.2 57.7 74.9 39.8 1.38 1.38 1.41 1.08

Discount rate (3%) 84.0 86.5 111.5 98.0 1.40 1.40 1.43 1.15

Discount rate (10%) 42.8 43.9 57.1 12.0 1.37 1.36 1.40 1.03

Quantity of all waste material

disposed

(-20% of central estimate)

45.5 46.8 60.3 39.7 1.38 1.37 1.41 1.08

 Cost-benefit analysis of options to improve resource recovery in NSW

 59

 NPV ($m) BCR

Quantity of all waste material

disposed

(+20% of central estimate)

66.9 68.7 89.4 40.0 1.38 1.38 1.42 1.08

Proportion of in-scope containers

disposed via household/kerbside

pathways (Low)

57.1 55.9 77.6 36.7 1.37 1.34 1.41 1.08

Proportion of in-scope containers

disposed via household/kerbside

pathways (High)

55.5 59.2 72.7 42.2 1.39 1.41 1.42 1.09

Material values (Low) 48.0 49.2 63.3 14.6 1.33 1.32 1.35 1.03

Material values (High) 64.4 66.2 86.4 65.1 1.44 1.43 1.48 1.13

Proportion of recovered material

sorted (Low)

48.1 48.6 64.5 -27.1 1.33 1.32 1.36 0.94

Proportion of recovered material

sorted (High)

64.3 66.9 85.2 106.6 1.44 1.44 1.47 1.22

Collection and transport costs

(Low)

48.9 50.3 65.8 46.4 1.34 1.33 1.37 1.10

Collection and transport costs

(High)

63.5 65.2 83.9 33.3 1.43 1.42 1.46 1.06

Processing/sorting costs (Low) 61.4 63.1 80.8 37.9 1.44 1.43 1.47 1.08

Processing/sorting costs (High) 51.0 52.4 68.9 41.8 1.33 1.32 1.36 1.09

Kerbside bin capital cost (Low) 56.2 57.7 74.9 70.2 1.38 1.38 1.41 1.16

Kerbside bin capital cost (High) 56.2 57.7 74.9 9.5 1.38 1.38 1.41 1.02

Number of glass only bins rolled

out (Low)

56.2 57.7 74.9 61.5 1.38 1.38 1.41 1.13

Number of glass only bins rolled

out (High)

56.2 57.7 74.9 9.5 1.38 1.38 1.41 1.02

Participation cost for CDS (Low) 65.2 67.1 86.1 39.8 1.47 1.47 1.51 1.08

Participation cost for CDS (High) 47.2 48.3 63.6 39.8 1.30 1.30 1.33 1.08

4.4 Conclusions from the analysis

Results of the CBA indicate that all of the assessed options, if implemented (in isolation), are

expected to generate a net community benefit based on the assumptions detailed in this report.

Based on the central assumptions, expanding the scope of containers eligible for the CDS (Options 1

to 3) is preferred because their NPV and BCR results are higher than introducing a fourth kerbside bin

 Cost-benefit analysis of options to improve resource recovery in NSW

 60

to collect glass containers (Option 4). With slightly higher expected net benefits, Option 3 is